

No. 17-1695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Delaware**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

Counsel of Record

MARK A. PERRY

ALEXANDER K. MIRCHEFF

JENNIFER E. ROSENBERG

SAMUEL ECKMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT DID NOT DECIDE A FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	11
II. THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANY OTHER APPELLATE COURT	23
III. PETITIONERS’ PROPOSAL IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.....	30
CONCLUSION	36
 APPENDIX A: Amended Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas Granting Defend- ants’ Motion to Dismiss (April 3, 2015)	 1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (July 22, 2016)	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	29
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Dearman</i> , 40 Ark. App. 63 (1992).....	20
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	17
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	10, 20
<i>Baker by Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	17, 34
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003).....	29
<i>In re Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4165389 (D. N.J. Nov. 19, 2007).....	28

<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry, 494 U.S. 558 (1990)</i>	17
<i>Cottrell v. Duke, 829 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2016)</i>	1, 3, 6, 15
<i>Dana v. Morgan, 232 F. 85 (2d Cir. 1916)</i>	15, 17, 18, 27, 35
<i>Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000)</i>	19
<i>Estin v. Estin, 334 U.S. 541 (1948)</i>	34
<i>In re EZCORP, Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig., 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)</i>	8
<i>Freedman v. Redstone, 753 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2014)</i>	29
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973)</i>	15
<i>Goldman v. Northrop Corp., 603 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1979)</i>	27
<i>Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)</i>	10, 12, 31
<i>Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc., 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007)</i>	15, 28

<i>Harben v. Dillard</i> , 2010 WL 3893980 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2010)	28
<i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co. v.</i> <i>LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15, 28
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	29
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944).....	18
<i>Johnston v. Box</i> , 453 Mass. 569 (2009)	29
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	18
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	30, 33, 34
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	14
<i>LeBoyer v. Greenspan</i> , 2007 WL 4287646 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2007)	28
<i>Liken v. Shaffer</i> , 64 F.Supp. 432 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 26, 1946)	28
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	32

<i>In re MGM Mirage Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2960449 (D. Nev. June 30, 2014)	28
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	12, 35
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	33
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Empls.' Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013).....	34
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	12, 13, 14, 32
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002).....	33
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008).....	18
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	7, 19, 21
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	20, 22, 25, 26, 32

<i>So. Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	9, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Cent. Bank of Denver</i> , 843 F.2d 1300 (10th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 12700619 (W.D. Ark. June 4, 2014).....	5
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 13375767 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 3, 2015).....	1, 5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	18
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rules 15(aaa).....	8
Court of Chancery Rules 41(a)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	26

Other Authorities

Deborah A. DeMott, *Shareholder*
Derivative Actions: Law and Practice
§ 4:19 (2017)22, 25

Restatement (Second) of Judgments
§ 4120

Restatement (Second) of Judgments
§ 42(1)(e).....26

Restatement (Second) of Judgments
§ 42 & Reporter’s Note.....7, 32
